

LISTED ON 3.10.2013(at 2:00 P.M.)
COURT NO. 12
ITEM NO. 303

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 33644 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Satya Pal Anand

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

State of M. P. & Anr.

...RESPONDENTS

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.7.2013 with an office report dated 9.7.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass following Order :

' 'Heard the petitioner-in-person and learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

The respondent-State is directed to place on record the following materials within three weeks from today :-

(a) Total number of Co-operative Societies in the State of Madhya Pradesh ;

(b) Number of disputes/cases filed in the State under the Cooperative Societies Act in the calender year 2012;

(c) Number of Officers doing Quasi-Judicial work in the Co-operative Societies Departments i.e. number of Registrars and Deputy Registrars ; and

(d) Average number of cases listed before the Officers like Registrars and Deputy Registrars who are doing Quasi-Judicial work.

The abovestated information shall also be sent to the petitioner-in-person by Speed Post so that he can reply, if he wants to.

The written submissions shall also be filed by the respondent-State within three weeks from today and a copy of the same shall also be forwarded to the petitioner-in-person.

...2/-

The petitioner-in-person shall be at liberty to file Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

List after six weeks as Part Heard.''

It is submitted that Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Counsel for the State of M.P. has not filed any document/written submission, till now. Hence, no rejoinder affidavit filed by petitioner-in-person.

It is further submitted that notice of hearing was issued to the petitioner-in-person on 26.9.2013 for 3.10.2013 by Speed Post.

It is lastly submitted that an e-mail letter dated 28.9.2013 by the petitioner-in-person has been received on 30.9.2013 stating therein that without requiring the petitioner to attend any further hearing in this case already closed for passing the final judgment then reserved on 10.7.2013 (copy enclosed).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 1st Day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Satya Pal Anand, Petitioner-in-Person

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Standing Counsel
for the State of M. P.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR